
STAFF REPORT 

DATE: August 5, 2019 
FOR: GRF Board of Directors 
SUBJECT: 2020 Business Plan - Version 2 Additional Resources 

RECOMMENDATION 

Receive and file. 

DISCUSSION 

While corporate-specific budgets will be issued under separate agenda covers for Version 2, the 
following additional resources may be helpful as you prepare for the upcoming business planning 
meetings. 

Supporting materials attached herein represent a consolidation of all entities managed by VMS:  
GRF, United Mutual, and Third Mutual. 

• Budget Calendar
• Organization Chart by Division – VMS, Inc
• Department Staffing
• Department Allocations
• Budget Comparison Report – All Units

Prepared By: Betty Parker, Chief Financial Officer 
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Version 2

Laguna Woods Village
Department Staffing
Full Time Equivalents

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Increase
Plan Plan Plan Plan Ver 2 (Decrease)

ALL DEPARTMENTS 724.29   717.72   726.65   741.04   751.01   9.97                

Office of the CEO 5.00        6.50        7.00        9.00        10.00      1.00                

Department of Resident Services 21.83      23.59      32.00      36.00      35.00      (1.00)              
200 Admin 0.24          - 5.00 5.00          5.00          - 
240 Community Services 9.58          8.58          9.00          11.00       10.00       (1.00)               
950 Property Services 12.01       15.01       18.00       20.00       20.00       - 

Department of General Services 105.43   93.98      94.57      93.07      91.57      (1.50)              
902 General Services Admin 6.00          5.00          6.00          4.50          4.00          (0.50)               
935 Janitorial 36.42       36.26       18.00       19.00       18.00       (1.00)               
936 Streets & Sidewalks 16.08       15.72       16.00       16.00       16.00       - 
945 GRF Janitorial - 20.00 20.00       20.00       - 
960 Fleet Maintenance 18.29       14.29       13.00 13.00       12.00       (1.00)               
970 Transportation 28.64       22.71       21.57 20.57       21.57       1.00                 

Department of Landscape Services 135.11   132.76   133.87   142.27   149.00   6.73                
500 Landscape Admin 3.50          4.00          9.00          8.50          10.00       1.50                 
511 Nursery 3.88          3.88          4.00          4.00          4.00          - 
512 Composting 1.03          1.03          1.00          1.00          1.00          - 
520 GRF Grounds -                    -  -            6.90          8.00          1.10                 
530 Grounds Maintenance 84.61       84.98       79.65       79.65       83.50       3.85                 
540 Irrigation 17.55       17.55       16.50       16.50       17.00       0.50                 
550 Small Equipment Repair 4.00          3.00          4.00          4.00          4.00          - 
560 Pest Control 4.84          4.84          5.00          5.00          5.00          - 
570 Tree Trimming 15.70       13.48       14.72       16.72       16.50       (0.22)               

Department of Broadband Services 22.27      23.51      21.47      23.00      23.00      -                  
010 Broadband Admin 1.76          2.00          1.00          1.50          1.50          - 
020 TV Operations 11.50       12.50       10.47       11.50       11.50       - 
030 TV Studio 6.01          6.01          7.00          7.00          7.00          - 
040 Media Services 2.00          2.00          2.00          2.00          2.00          - 
050 High Speed Internet 1.00          1.00          1.00          1.00          1.00          - 

Department of Information Services 11.00      10.04      11.00      10.50      10.50      -                  

Department of Financial Services 20.66      29.63      29.50      30.00      31.00      1.00                

300 Financial Services 20.66       18.58       18.50       19.00       20.00       1.00                 
241 Mail and Copy Service 3.02          3.02          3.00          3.00          3.00          - 
311 Warehouse 3.02          3.02          3.00          3.00          3.00          - 
370 Purchasing 5.01          5.01          5.00          5.00          5.00          - 
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Version 2

Laguna Woods Village
Department Staffing
Full Time Equivalents

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Increase
Plan Plan Plan Plan Ver 2 (Decrease)

Department of Security Services 125.33   119.10   115.61   118.19   119.68   1.49                
400 Security Services 119.83     114.60     111.14     113.69     114.68     0.99                 
220 Social Services 5.50          4.50          4.47          4.50          5.00          0.50                 

Department of Recreation Services 97.18      95.40      86.73      85.11      86.36      1.25                
600 Recreation Admin 4.11          3.61          4.25          5.25          16.48       11.23              
602 Bar Services 0.60          0.60          0.60          0.60          0.60          - 
610 Community Center Rec Rooms 0.75          0.75          0.75          0.75          -            (0.75)               
611 Clubhouse 1 4.69          4.74          4.75          4.75          3.25          (1.50)               
612 Clubhouse 2 1.43          4.50          4.29          4.29          2.70          (1.59)               
613 Performing Arts Center 7.87          7.72          7.65          8.65          5.25          (3.40)               
614 Clubhouse 4 3.32          3.32          3.96          3.96          3.00          (0.96)               
615 Clubhouse 5 4.29          4.29          4.25          4.25          3.70          (0.55)               
616 Clubhouse 6 1.85          1.85          1.95          1.95          0.20          (1.75)               
617 Clubhouse 7 2.61          2.21          2.70          2.70          1.30          (1.40)               
620 Equestrian 4.58          4.58          4.50          4.50          4.50          - 
521 Garden Centers 1.00          0.50          1.00          1.00          2.00          1.00                 
670 Golf Operations 27 Hole 15.98       14.13       12.96       12.96       11.38       (1.58)               
680 Golf Operations 9 Hole 1.96          1.96          1.96          1.96          1.96          - 
690 Aquatics 9.72          9.72          -            -            1.00          1.00                 
691 Fitness 9.37          8.87          8.90          7.90          8.90          1.00                 
580 Golf Maintenance 27 Hole 21.03       20.03       20.26       17.64       18.14       0.50                 
581 Golf Maintenance 9 Hole 2.02          2.02          2.00          2.00          2.00          - 

Department of Human Resource Services 8.40        9.40        9.40        8.40        8.40        -                  

Department of Maintenance & Construction 172.08   173.81   185.50   185.50   186.50   1.00                

900 Maintenance Operations 7.00          5.00          7.00          7.00          6.00          (1.00)               
904 Maintenance Services 3.00          3.00          4.00          4.00          7.00          3.00                 
909 Moisture Intrusion -                    -  6.00          7.00          7.00          - 
910 Building Maintenance 12.03       13.03       9.00          9.00          10.00       1.00                 
911 Appliance 6.45          6.45          5.00          5.00          5.00          - 
912 Carpentry 40.15       41.15       43.00       42.00       42.00       - 
913 Electrical 7.14          8.14          10.00       10.00       10.00       - 
914 Plumbing 21.82       23.82       24.00       24.00       24.00       - 
917 Interior Components 8.99          8.72          9.00          9.00          8.00          (1.00)               
918 Handyman Services -                    -  -            2.00          -            (2.00)               
920 Construction/Project Management 8.00          8.00          8.00          8.00          8.00          - 
925 Manor Alterations and Permits 8.03          7.03          9.00          9.00          11.00       2.00                 
926 Facilities Management 6.09          6.09          6.00          6.00          5.00          (1.00)               
932 Paint 43.38       43.38       45.50       43.50       43.50       - 
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S:\Bud20\Reports\Version 2\Summary of Allocations by Department.xlsx Version 2

2020 PLAN GRF United Third

NO WORK CENTER 16,538,954$     (4,098,377)$   15,034,008$  5,603,323$     

OFFICE OF THE CEO 1,893,573$        831,473$         532,470$         529,630$         

100 - OFFICE OF THE CEO 1,893,573             831,473              532,470              529,630              

DEPARTMENT OF RESIDENT SERVICES 1,628,348$        137,920$         1,013,892$     476,536$         

200 - RESIDENT SERVICES ADMIN 267,849                 45,971                126,704              95,174                
240 - COMMUNITY SERVICES 35,975                   63,219                89,233                (116,477)            
950 - PROPERTY SERVICES 1,324,524             28,730                797,955              497,839              

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 8,047,052$        5,154,806$     1,135,316$     1,756,930$     

902 - GENERAL SERVICES ADMIN 81,270                   81,270                -                       -                       
320 - COMMUNITY CENTER FACILITY 918,524                 918,524              -                       -                       
935 - JANITORIAL 1,288,332             -                       345,016              943,316              
936 - STREETS & SIDEWALKS 2,021,862             417,948              790,300              813,614              
940 - SERVICE CENTER FAC 210,295                 210,295              -                       -                       
945 - GRF JANITORIAL SVCS 1,474,580             1,474,580          -                       -                       
960 - VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 116,372                 116,372              -                       -                       
970 - TRANSPORTATION 1,935,817             1,935,817          -                       -                       

DEPARTMENT OF LANDSCAPE SERVICES 13,485,278$     1,090,411$     5,565,518$     6,829,349$     

500 - LANDSCAPE ADMIN 369,781                 103,590              122,135              144,056              
510 - SUPPORT SERVICES 15,517                   15,517                -                       -                       
511 - NURSERY 347,260                 23,722                152,461              171,077              
512 - COMPOSTING 148,139                 11,509                64,275                72,355                
520 - GRF GROUNDS 540,118                 540,118              -                       -                       
530 - GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 7,221,403             126,048              3,120,672          3,974,683          
540 - IRRIGATION 1,988,172             104,437              811,835              1,071,900          
550 - SMALL EQUIPMENT REPAIR 448,664                 32,777                199,608              216,279              
560 - PEST CONTROL 578,987                 34,960                229,780              314,247              
570 - TREE MAINTENANCE 1,827,237             97,733                864,752              864,752              

DEPARTMENT OF BROADBAND SERVICES 1,673,242$        1,673,242$     -$                   -$                   
010 - BROADBAND ADMIN 43,149                   43,149                -                       -                       
020 - TV OPERATIONS 3,129,470             3,129,470          -                       -                       
030 - TV STUDIO 675,439                 675,439              -                       -                       
040 - MEDIA SERVICES (649,330)               (649,330)            -                       -                       
050 - HIGH SPEED INTERNET (1,525,486)            (1,525,486)         -                       -                       

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION SERVICES 970,217$            970,217$         -$                   -$                   
360 - INFORMATION SERVICES 970,217                 970,217              -                       -                       

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 7,689,093$        3,177,849$     2,230,386$     2,280,858$     
300 - FINANCIAL SERVICES 2,252,750             1,131,606          558,304              562,840              
241 - MAIL AND COPY SERVICES 342,941                 120,198              115,739              107,004              
311 - WAREHOUSE 150,472                 140,279              (1,411)                 11,604                
350 - INSURANCE 4,476,631             1,442,930          1,510,265          1,523,436          
370 - PURCHASING 441,299                 317,836              47,489                75,974                
380 - TAXES 25,000                   25,000                -                       -                       

Laguna Woods Village
Department Allocations
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S:\Bud20\Reports\Version 2\Summary of Allocations by Department.xlsx Version 2

2020 PLAN GRF United Third

Laguna Woods Village
Department Allocations

     
DEPARTMENT OF SECURITY SERVICES 6,558,217$        6,241,401$     140,493$         176,323$         
400 - SECURITY SERVICES 6,135,274             5,818,458          140,493              176,323              
220 - SOCIAL SERVICES 422,943                 422,943              -                       -                       

DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION SERVICES 6,312,194$        6,312,194$     -$                   -$                   
600 - RECREATION ADMIN 495,881                 495,881              -                       -                       
521 - GARDEN CENTERS 130,863                 130,863              -                       -                       
580 - GOLF MAINTENANCE - 27 HOLE 659,767                 659,767              -                       -                       
581 - GOLF MAINTENANCE - 9 HOLE 128,249                 128,249              -                       -                       
602 - BAR SERVICES (2,401)                    (2,401)                 -                       -                       
603 - LIBRARY 28,400                   28,400                -                       -                       
610 - COMMUNITY CENTER REC ROOMS 28,877                   28,877                -                       -                       
611 - CLUBHOUSE 1 488,813                 488,813              -                       -                       
612 - CLUBHOUSE 2 406,842                 406,842              -                       -                       
613 - PERFORMING ARTS CENTER 527,862                 527,862              -                       -                       
614 - CLUBHOUSE 4 376,617                 376,617              -                       -                       
615 - CLUBHOUSE 5 386,028                 386,028              -                       -                       
616 - CLUBHOUSE 6 120,181                 120,181              -                       -                       
617 - CLUBHOUSE 7 135,446                 135,446              -                       -                       
620 - EQUESTRIAN 391,825                 391,825              -                       -                       
670 - GOLF OPERATIONS - 27 HOLE 583,640                 583,640              -                       -                       
672 - VILLAGE GREENS CAFÉ (14,989)                  (14,989)               -                       -                       
680 - GOLF OPERATIONS - 9 HOLE 87,501                   87,501                -                       -                       
690 - AQUATICS 824,306                 824,306              -                       -                       
691 - FITNESS 528,486                 528,486              -                       -                       

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCE SERVICES 626,638$            326,668$         149,985$         149,985$         
700 - HUMAN RESOURCE SERVICES 626,638                 326,668              149,985              149,985              

DEPARTMENT OF MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION 36,729,286$     1,837,371$     18,193,846$  16,698,069$  
900 - MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS 1,062,195             165,797              440,045              456,353              
904 - MAINTENANCE SERVICES 3,826,825             89,755                2,528,218          1,208,852          
909 - MOISTURE INTRUSION 3,119,225             48,913                1,528,357          1,541,955          
910 - BUILDING MAINTENANCE 3,523,584             106,083              1,757,796          1,659,705          
911 - APPLIANCE 1,128,973             9,961                   1,005,071          113,941              
912 - CARPENTRY 4,680,784             166,985              1,866,363          2,647,436          
913 - ELECTRICAL 1,117,412             98,005                804,802              214,605              
914 - PLUMBING 3,131,432             82,234                2,342,620          706,578              
917 - INTERIOR COMPONENTS 1,300,911             122,761              1,122,647          55,503                
918 - HANDYMAN SERVICES -                          -                       -                       -                       
920 - CONSTRUCTION/PROJECT MANAGEMENT 8,600,807             528,491              2,606,209          5,466,107          
925 - MANOR ALTERATIONS AND PERMITS 858,282                 3,500                   317,436              537,346              
926 - FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 187,602                 171,625              -                       15,977                
932 - PAINT 4,191,254             243,261              1,874,282          2,073,711          

TOTAL 102,152,092$   23,655,175$  43,995,914$  34,501,003$  
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